

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 9**

**FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATION**

and

Case 09-CA-247015

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA, DISTRICT 2-13**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	4
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
A. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(5) by Failing to Bargain over the Effects of the I-9 Advantage Program	5
1. The ALJ correctly concluded “as a preliminary matter” that requiring employees to fill out new Form I-9’s was a mandatory subject of bargaining because Respondent threatened to terminate employees for non-compliance. [Exception 1]	5
2. The Union made four demands to bargain and was not required to make a specific demand to bargain over the effects because Respondent’s decision was a <i>fait accompli</i>. [Exceptions 5, 7, 10-12, 18]	7
3. Respondent had a duty to bargain over the effects of its decision to require employees to complete new Form I-9’s regardless of any requirement under federal law. [Exception 7-9, 14, 16, 19]	9
4. Respondent was required to engage in effects bargaining because the failure to complete the Form I-9’s impacted the disciplinary system. [Exceptions 6, 12-15]	14
B. The ALJ Correctly Found that the Employer Failed in its Duty to Provide Requested Information Requested on August 8, 2019. [Exceptions 2, 17, 20-25]	16
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	21
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Aramark Educational Services, Inc., 355 NLRB 60, 62-63 (2010)..... 6

Art Iron Inc., 367 NLRB No. 108 (March 21, 2019)..... 19

Bell Atlantic, 336 NLRB 1076 (2001).....8

Bridon Cordage, Inc., 329 NLRB 258, 259 (1999)..... 8, 16

Chemical Solvents, Inc., 362 NLRB 1469, 1473 (2015)..... 12, 14

Clarkwood Corp., 233 NLRB 1172, 1172 (1977)..... 8

Detroit Newspaper Agency, 317 NLRB 1071, 1071 (1995).....18

Dodge of Naperville, Inc., 357 NLRB 2252, 2272 (2012).....8

Edgar P. Benjamin Healthcare Center, 222 NLRB 750, 751 (1996)..... 12, 14

Electric-Flex Co., 238 NLRB 713, 731 (1978).....16

Exxon Shipping Co., 312 NLRB 566, 567-68 (1993).....11

First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB, 452 U.S. 666, 681-682 (1981).....13

Hanson Aggregates BMC, Inc., 353 NLRB 294 (2008).....17

Honda of Hayward, 314 NLRB 443, 450.....20

Jim Waters Resources, 289 NLRB 1441 (1988)..... 8

KIRO, Inc., 317 NLRB 1325, 1327 (1995).....13

Las Vegas Sands, Inc., 324 NLRB 1101, 1109 (1997).....19

Long Island Day Care Services, 303 NLRB 112, 117 (1991).....11

Mission Foods, 345 NLRB 788, 789 (2005).....19

Mountain High Knitting, Inc. v. Reno, 51 F.3d 216, 220 at n.5 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 10

Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 286 NLRB 1039, 1042 (1987).....12, 13

NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 175, 180 (1967).....16

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....16

NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co., 351 U.S. 149, 152-153 (1956)..... 17

Nortech Waste, 336 NLRB 554, 554 n.1, 569-570 (2001)..... 10, 13

Oil Workers Local 6-418 v. NLRB, 711 F.2d 348, 353 fn. 6 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....20

Rochester Gas & Electric Corp., 355 NLRB 507, 516 (2010)10

Ruprecht Co., 366 NLRB No. 179 (2018)6, 11

Rust Craft Broadcasting, 225 NLRB 327 (1976).....14

Southern California Edison Co., 284 NLRB 1205 (1987).....14

Southern Transport, Inc., 145 NLRB 615, 618 (1963).....12

Standard Candy Co., 147 NLRB 1070, 1073 (1964)..... 11, 12

Storer Communications, Inc., 297 NLRB 296, 297 fn. 5 (1989).....16

Tramont Manufacturing, LLC, 369 NLRB No. 136, slip op. at 5 (July 27, 2020).....10

Tri-Produce Co., 300 NLRB 974 (1990)..... 12, 13

Washington Beef, 328 NLRB 612, 612 fn. 2, 620 (1999).....6, 10, 11, 13, 14
